number of strong brands, as well as international spirits and wine brands.

•  In the Baltic countries were are among the leading multi-beverage busi-
nesses holding considerable market positions.

•  In Italy we are among the market leaders in the super premium segment for
beer with Ceres Strong Ale.

•  In the international malt beverage markets we are among the market lead-
ers in the premium segment, whereas the beer segment is covered by the
Faxe brand.

Profile Contents

INTERIM REpORT FOR 1 JANuARy – 30 JuNE 2015 ROYAL UNIBREW 3

   H1 2015 H1 2014 Q2 2015 Q2 2014 2014

Sales (thousand hectolitres)   4,349 4,388 2,450 2,541 8,974

INcOME STATEMENT (MDKK)
Net revenue   2,923 2,992 1,633 1,725 6,056
EBITDA   574 504 370 394 1.130
EBITDA margin (%)   19.6 16.8 22.7 22.8 18.7
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   425 361 294 318 826
EBIT margin (%)   14.6 12.1 18.0 18.4 13.6
Income after tax from investments in associates  12 18 11 19 35
Other financial income and expenses, net  -24 -36 -11 -14 -60
Profit before tax   413 343 294 323 801
Net profit for the period   322 266 229 252 624
Parent Company shareholders’ share of profit  322 266 229 252 624

BALANcE SHEET (MDKK)
Non-current assets   5,552 5,744 5,552 5,744 5,664
Total assets   6,910 7,282 6,910 7,282 7,024
Equity   2,724 2,440 2,724 2,440 2,818
Net interest-bearing debt   1,627 2,042 1,627 2,042 1,553
Net working capital   -721 -756 -721 -756 -814

cASH FLOWS (MDKK)
Operating activities   376 361 472 568 895
Investing activities   27 -23 54 29 -69
Free cash flow   399 340 521 594 824

SHARE RATIOS (DKK)  (DKK pER SHARE OF DKK 2)
Earnings per share (EPS)   5.8 4.8 4.1 4.6 11.3
Cash flow per share   6.8 6.5 7.6 10.3 16.2
Dividend per share   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8
Year-end price per share   228.8 171.2 228.8 171.2 217.4

FINANcIAL RATIOS (%)
Free cash flow as a percentage of net revenue  14 11 32 34 14
Cash conversion   124 128 227 236 132
Net interest-bearing debt/EBITDA (running 12 months)  1.3 1.9* 1.3 1.9* 1.4
Equity ratio   39 34 39 34 40

* Pro forma including Hartwall 1/7 - 22/8 2013

Ratios comprised by the “Recommendations and Financial Ratios 2015” issued by the Danish Society of Financial Analysts have been calculated
according to the recommendations.

Financial Highlights and Key Ratios

INTERIM REpORT FOR 1 JANuARy – 30 JuNE 2015 ROYAL UNIBREW 4

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
H1

0

100

200